prospectus. As a consequence of above, the management have asked us to re-issue our
report. Therefore, we performed such procedures as we considered necessary in the
circumstances. Following the additional procedures carried out on the subsequent
changes, we re-issue our report on the pro forma financial information as of December 31,
2006.

In our opinion, the pro forma financial information which is consistent with the
accounting principles of Cosmo Pharmaceuticals SpA, has been properly prepared on the
basis stated. This conclusion has been formed on the basis of, and is subject to, the inherent
limitations outlined elsewhere in this independent assurance report.

Milan, March 8, 2007

Mazars & Guérard S.p.A.

   Giorgio Beretta Carlo Consonni
(Local Partner)   (Partner)

F-54

Cosmo Pharmaceutical Group

Pro forma financial information as at and for the year
ended December 31, 2006

F-55

Pro forma income statement for the year ended December 31, 2006

(Thousands of Euros)

Com-

bined

Pro forma adjustments

Financial

State-

ment

(histori-

cal)

Holding

structure

Real

estate

spin-off

Increase

of share

capital

and IPO

PRO

FORMA

Revenue  15,158 - - - 15,158

Other income  4,934 - (3,419) - 1,515

Changes in inventories of finished goods and work in progress  (110) - - - (110)

Raw material and consumables used  (5,387) - - - (5,387)

Personnel expenses  (4,824) (246) - - (5,070)

Depreciation and amortization  (1,492) - 343 - (1,149)

Other operating expenses  (6,624) (975) (1,280) (1,277) (10,156)

OPERATING RESULT 1,655 (1,221) (4,356) (1,277) (5,199)
Financial income  111 1 - - 112

Financial expenses  (963) (20) 357 - (626)

PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE TAXES 803 (1,240) (3,999) (1,277) (5,713)
Income tax expenses  (940) 441 2,163 476 2,140

PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE YEAR (137) (799) (1,836) (801) (3,573)

F-56

Pro forma balance sheet as at December 31, 2006

(Thousands of Euros)

Com-

bined

Pro forma adjustments

Financial

State-

ment

(histori-

cal)

Holding

structure

Real

estate

spin-off

Increase

of share

capital

and IPO

PRO

FORMA

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  7,096 - - - 7,096

Goodwill   109 - - - 109

Other intangible assets  3,384 - - - 3,384

Deferred tax assets  1,131 441 498 1,455 3,525

Other non-current receivables  1,906 - - - 1,906

Total non-current assets  13,626 441 498 1,455 16,020

Current assets

Inventories  966 - - - 966

Trade receivables  3,168 - - - 3,168

Current tax assets  126 - - - 126

Other receivables  4,605 370 - (321) 4,654

Cash and cash equivalents  1,119 279 - 28,985 30,383

Total current assets  9,984 649 - 28,664 39,297

TOTAL ASSETS  23,610 1,090 498 30,119 55,317

EQUITY

Share capital  2,550 (365) - 1,284 3,469

Share premium  - - - 32,117 32,117

Other reserves  7,367 (55) - (370) 6,942

Biotech activity cumulated losses  (8,054) - - - (8,054)

Retained earnings  3,618 - 997 - 4,615

Profit/(Loss) for the year  (137) (799) (1,836) (801) (3,573)

Total shareholder's equity 5,344 (1,219) (839) 32,230 35,516

TOTAL  EQUITY  5,344 (1,219) (839) 32,230 35,516
LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings  4,783 - - - 4,783

Employee benefits  755 - - - 755

Deferred tax liabilities  1,160 - - - 1,160

Other non-current liabilities  10 - - - 10

Total non current liabilities  6,708 - - - 6,708

Current liabilities

Interest-bearing loans, borrowings and bank overdraft 3,912 2,019 - (2,019) 3,912

Trade payables  4,666 290 1,337 (92) 6,201

Current tax liabilities  190 - - - 190

Other current liabilities  2,790 - - - 2,790

Total current liabilities  11,558 2,309 1,337 (2,111) 13,093

TOTAL LIABILITIES  18,266 2,309 1,337 (2,111) 19,801
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  23,610 1,090 498 30,119 55,317

F-57

Notes to the pro forma financial information as at and for the year ended December 31,

2006

Overview

Cosmo Pharmaceuticals S.p.A. (the “Company”, formerly Cosmo Pharmaceuticals S.r.l.) was incorporated on June

29, 2006 for the purpose of concentrating the pharmaceutical business of the Cosmo Group (also involved in the

biotech business) in a new holding structure.

For this purpose, on August 2, 2006 the Company received from Cosmo Holding S.p.A. (its parent) the contribution

of 100% shareholdings in Cosmo S.p.A. and Cosmo Technologies Ltd, both operating in the pharmaceutical busi-

[…]

publication of preliminary offering prospectus. As a consequence of above, the
management have asked us to re-issue our report. Therefore, we performed such
procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. Following the additional
procedures carried out on the subsequent changes, we re-issue our report on the pro forma
balance sheet as of offering date.

In our opinion, the pro forma balance sheet which is consistent with the accounting
principles of the Company, has been properly prepared on the basis stated. This
conclusion has been formed on the basis of, and is subject to, the inherent limitations
outlined elsewhere in this independent assurance report.

Milan, March 8, 2007

Mazars & Guérard S.p.A.

   Giorgio Beretta Carlo Consonni
(Local Partner)   (Partner)

F-62

Cosmo Pharmaceuticals S.p.A.

Pro forma balance sheet as of Offering date

F-63

Pro forma balance sheet as of Offering date

(Thousands of Euros) Cosmo Pharma- Pro forma PRO

ceuticals Spa adjustment FORMA

as of 31 January 2007 for IPO AS OF OFFERING DATE

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Investment in subsidiaries (stated at cost) 5,182  -  5,182

Other investments -  -  -

Deferred tax assets 119  1,907  2,026

Total non-current assets  5,301 1,907 7,208

Current assets

Other receivables 387  (336)  51

Cash and cash equivalents 1,442  48,186  49,626

Total current assets  1,829 47,850 49,679

TOTAL ASSETS  7,130 49,759 56,887

EQUITY

Share capital  2,800  750  3,550

Share premium  -  51,796  51,796

Other reserves  1,998  -  1,998

Profit/(Loss) for the period  (76)  (658)  (734)

Total shareholder's equity 4,722 51,888 56,610

TOTAL  EQUITY  4,722 51,888 56,610
LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings -  -  -

Total non current liabilities  - - -

Current liabilities

Interest-bearing loans, borrowings and bank overdraft 2,030  (2,030)  -

Trade payables 378  (101)  277

Total current liabilities  2,408 (2,131) 277

TOTAL LIABILITIES  2,408 (2,131) 277
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  7,130 49,757 56,887

1,424

27,378

669

(801)

30,729

28,466

27,042

28,820

35,596

28,871

30,597

30,597

3,469

(877)

30,729

35,319

28,466 35,596

35,319

1,543

6,7251,424

F-64

Notes to the pro forma balance sheet as of Offering date of Cosmo Pharmaceuticals S.p.A.

Basis of preparation

The pro forma balance sheet as of Offering date of Cosmo Pharmaceuticals S.p.A. (the Pro Forma Balance Sheet)

has been prepared for the purpose of illustrating the effect of the Initial Public Offering (IPO) as if the share capital

increase and the concomitant listing on the SWX Swiss Exchange had occurred.